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ANTI-INDIA CAMPAIGN IN BANGLA
DESH

*122. SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI:t SHRI
SITARAM JAIPURIA:

SHRI YOGENDRA
SHARMA:

SHRI S. G. SARDESATL:

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA:

SHRI K. C. PANDA:

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G.
KULKARNI:

SHRI SUNDAR
PATEL:

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: SHRI
OM PRAKASH TYAGI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state:

MANI

(a) whether it is a fact that, of late,
anti-India campaign has been developing
in Bangla Desh; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Gov-
ernment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL -
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) and (b) Feeble attempts, by some stray
elements in Bangladesh have been made to
do anti-Indian propaganda. The
Government of Bagladesh have strongly
condemned  such  misguided and
unjustified attempts. Relatinos between the
Governments and peoples of India and
Bangladesh are very close and cordial.
There is no room for any misunderstanding
being created by such misguided and
mischievous elements.

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI: May [ know the
reasons why the Bangla Desh people are
showing their anti-Indian feelings?

*fThe question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Chandra-
mouli Jaggarlamudf.
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| SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I wish 1
could answer about such stray elements
who resort to this thing, which is not in
the interests either of the people of
Bangladesh or of Jndia. And having said
that the Government and the people by
and large of Bangladesh do not like this, I
think we should close it here.

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI: Is it a fact that
cement which is being supplied by us to
Bangladesh is being sold at Bangladesh
market at Rs. 600 per tonne and that on
account of that there is a feeling that
India is bleeding Bangladesh people?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I can-
not give the details about the sale price of
cement in Bangladesh. In fact, if you ask
me, I cannot give the sale price of cement
even in our own country.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May
I know from the hon. Minister, whatever
be the stray people or the small, meagre
number of people who are creating such
a situation, whether they are in a way
getting help from Pakistan?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I cannot
say at the present moment. As you know,
Pakistan is at a long distance from Bangla
Desh. There is not even any formal
recognition of Bangladesh by Pakistan.
So, if there are some old elements who
may still have some loyalty to Pakistan,
about it I cannot say, but there is no proof
or evidence with me to indicate that
Pakistan is actively engaged in generating
these anti-Indian feelings in Bangladesh.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May 1
know from the hon. Minister...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No other question.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA : Only..
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: I would
have combined them into one. I should
have been told.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Mr
Yogendra Sharma.

st dvier wat w0 WA HT ST
agarae fw 4 @m s e wra &
THATT AT A9 H FT WE IT & 9wl
fewa afefefmmos am & & @1 a
37 ZWi A g or wE fawi fred
az ¥ gAT< ATa Wgar & @0 R
qr ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I have
no information on these two points.

ot g W@ ¥ 4Z @i adi g
fr @rar 3w F g2z e fafoad
#ro arfo go F uHwEa, #io ATio To
@z 38 qifaferea aifes & @m w2
# fasre g=7 9 e @ arfe wra
dre @aer AW ¥ Aiw 7 OST rEArar
F4g § g @UF & A9 7 A |
avz #r F@ gAY FT A@ AITA
qqAT AW AT ATHIT FT A 20 aATH
gietaa o & fe o9 i & fa=rs
gfma Faadr 1 au?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, he
has repeated the question in Hindi. This
is the main question and I have given the

reply.

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: There is no
reply. 1 have asked a specific question.

#Hlo urio wo, fFfras fMfmairain
% Tifafesea ofem & &vr 1 agi
A AE A WAL AC @A ¢ FAT AT F
WAL FE @I E?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, 1
would appeal to the hon'ble Members not
to question us about the various political
parties or what other agencies are
functioning in a foreign country. It is very
difficult for me to confirm or con-

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

tradict this thing. For instance, if he
himself had a second look at his question
about C.I.A. or political agents, obviously
there are some stray elements. I said if
they have any connection with some
political parties it is not for me to identify
that thing. But the problem is not such
which should cause any great concern. As
you know, there 1is parliamentary
democracy, open society which is taking
shape and we are very happy in doing
this. There will be some critics and we
should take it in our stride rather than
take this attitude that the Government of
Bangla Desh should take action against
anybody who says anything against India.
That should not be out attitude.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: The hon'ble
Minister has described anti-India cam-
paign as "feeble". But the fact remains
that when Mr. D. P. Dhar went there there
was a big demonstration saying "D. P.
Dhar, Go back.", and also anti-Indian
matters have been published in Pakistani
Press. May 1 ask the hon'ble Minister
whether this latest controversy about the
ship that has been supplied by India,
namely, Viswajyoti, the controversy about
the usability of the ship has been finally
set at rest and whether the Bangla Desh
Government  authorities have been
confinced by the Government regarding
the usability of the ship?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Firstly,
even if there is demonstration, we in India
are accustomed to so many demon-
strations and we still regard such oppo-
sition or criticism as "feeble". We are not
bothered about demonstrations in our own
country, and it is something about which
we do not bother in our own country. We
concede the right to others also to stage
demonstrations. About the ship, it is a
specific matter, and I would request the
hon'ble Member to ask this question from
either the supplier or other Ministries.
You cannot ask me all the questions
about
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economic relations, some ship or similar other
things. They do not arise out of this question.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: It is a question
between Indian and Bangla Desh.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : You should
table a separate question about the ship.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Regarding the
supply of the ship which has been described as
"Junk" by the Bangla Desh authorities. . .

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: This is a
specific question which is not necessarily
related to this one. You may give notice to the
Minister concerned.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: It gives rise to
misunderstanding. That is my submission.

SHRIK. P. SINGH DEO: May I
know what steps the Government proposes to
take before the anti-India campaign turns into
one of serious proportions?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I would take
the step of requesting my friends not to give
too much credence to these things. The surest
way to give encouragement to the stray
elements is to take too much notice of them. It
is for the Government and the political parties
of Bangla Desh to deal with this situation, and
I am sure that they are dealing with this
situation.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, he has not
answered my question. I wanted to know
what our Government proposes to do, what
steps our Government proposes to take, not
what the Bangla Desh Government proposes
to do,

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Not to take
notice of this is the best policy. And what do
you expect us to do in Bangla Desh except to
appeal to the abiding friendship and the
commonality of interests between the people
of Bangla Desh and the people of India?
There is wide understanding of this aspect.

[4 AUG. 1972]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*123. [The question (Shri O. P. Tyagi) was
absent. For answer vide col. 34-35 infra]

TRIAL OF PAKISTANI POWS IN BANGLA
DESH

4124 SHRI KALI MUKHERIJEE:

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH: SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA: t MISS
SAROJ PURUSHOT-TAM KHAPARDE:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received
any request from the Government of
Bangladesh for handing over Pakistani
P.O.Ws for trial; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government
thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) and (b) Government have not received any
communication from the Government of
Bangladesh in respect of handing over
Pakistani POWs for trial in Bangladesh.

PROPOSAL TO SET UP AN ALLOY STEEL PI AN |
IN PURULIA DISTRICT, WEST BENGAL

*125. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MU-
KHERJEE : SHRI KALYAN ROY:
SHRI SALIL KUMAR GAN-GULI:

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Will
the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that last year the
Central Government approved of a proposal
to set up an Alloy Steel Plant in Purulia
District of West Bengal,

(b) if so, the progress so far made in regard
to the implementation of that proposal; and

tThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Shyamlal Gupta.



